### RESOLUTION NO. 2014-448

A RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO UNITED CONCRETE INC., VINELAND, NJ FOR THE COMPLETION TRANSFORMER VAULT 7S REPAIR FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – DISTRIBUTION DIVISION.

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland has heretofore advertised for bids for the Completion of Transformer Vault 7S Repair for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Distribution Division, in accordance with specifications on file in the office of the Purchasing Agent; and

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2014, bids were received, duly opened and read aloud, being referred to the Assistant Business Administrator for tabulation, evaluation, report and recommendation; and

WHEREAS, the Assistant Business Administrator has, under date of October 21, 2014 submitted a written report and tabulation of the bids received and has recommended that a contract for the Completion of Transformer Vault 7S Repair for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Distribution Division, be awarded to United Concrete Inc., Vineland, NJ, in the amount of \$49,500.00, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that said contract for the Completion of Transformer Vault 7S Repair for the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility – Distribution Division, be and the same is awarded to United Concrete Inc., Vineland, NJ, on their bid in the amount of \$49,500.00, said bid being the only bid received and considered in the best interest of the City of Vineland, and the Purchasing Agent be and the same is hereby authorized and directed to issue purchase order contract for the same in behalf of the City; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Comptroller has certified that the funds for the contract to be awarded herein are available.

Adopted:

ATTEST:

President of Council

City Clerk



October 21, 2014

## REPORT TO: THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL

## RE: Proposals Submitted to the Purchasing Board 10/15/14

Dear Mayor and Members of Council:

Submitted to you herewith for your consideration is our evaluation of the proposals submitted to the Purchasing Board on October 15, 2014.

# COMPLETION TRANSFORMER VAULT 7S REPAIR FOR THE CITY OF VINELAND MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY – DISTRIBUTION DIVISION

It is the recommendation of the Director of Municipal Utilities, which has the concurrence of the Assistant Business Administrator and the Purchasing Agent that a contract be awarded to the only bidder, United Concrete Inc., Vineland, NJ, in the amount of \$49,500.00.

We trust that the above recommendation will receive your favorable consideration and that the recommended resolution will be adopted as presented.

Respectfully submitted,

Almie Monaco

Denise Monaco Assistant Business Administrator

DM/wr

1 1

# REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS UNDER 40A:11-5 EXCEPTIONS (PROFESSIONAL SERVICES EUS SOFTWARE MAINTENANCE, ETC)

(I ROFESSIONAL SERVICES, EUS, SOFI WARE MAINTENANCE, EI	
10/15/14	RECEIVED
(DATE)	
1. Service (detailed description): Transformer Vault Repair	OCT <b>1</b> 7 2014
	CITY OF VINELAND BUSINESS ADMIN.
2. Amount to be Awarded: <u>\$</u> 49,500	
<ul> <li>Encumber Total Award</li> <li>Encumber by Supplemental Release</li> </ul>	
3. Amount Budgeted: <u>\$</u>	
4. Budgeted: By Ordinance No Or Grant: Title & Year	
5. **Account Number to be Charged: 002-0-55-90-9003-2-9022000, E36	31
6. Contract Period: November 5th - December 11th	
7 Data Ta Da Auranda d. 10/28/14	
United Congrete Inc	
8. Recommended Vendor and Address: Office - 1884 E Washington Ave, Vi	nolond
Onice - 1884 E washington Ave, vi	
9. Justification for Vendor Recommendation:(attach additional information for Coun	cil review)
Only Bidder	
<ul> <li>Non-Fair &amp; Open (Pay-to-Play documents required)</li> <li>Fair &amp; Open: How was RFP advertised?</li> </ul>	
10. Evaluation Performed by: Stephen Hague, Assistant Eng	
11. Approved by: Part a Negria	
Mudberthe 10/11/14	
12. Attachments: Declar	
<ul> <li>Awarding Proposal</li> <li>Other:</li> </ul>	
<ul> <li>Send copies to: Purchasing Division Business Administration         ** If more than one account #, provide break down         </li> </ul>	

# Go Back to Agenda <u>TABULATION OF BIDS</u> <u>TRANSFORMER VAULT 7S REPAIR (RE-BID)</u> <u>OCTOBER 15, 2014</u>

Engineer's Estimate - \$57,828

	United Concrete Inc
	PO Box 831
	Vineland NJ 08362
BB CAC CEC	BB 10%
Surety	YES
Stock Discl	YES
Aff Action	YES
Check List	YES
Proposal	YES
Non-Coll	YES
Subcontractors	YES
Iran Disclosure	YES
Addenda	YES
TOTAL	\$49,500.00

### Specifications received by the following:

Carr & Duff Inc ISqFt Plan Room CDC News Reed Construction

#### Notices also sent to the following:

Brewin Construction Fabbri Builders South State Inc

Please be advised the Vineland Municipal Utilities is advertising to rebuild a transformer vault located on the SE corner of Landis Ave. and 6th St. This spec has been advertised once before but received no bids. The aging vault is in very poor condition and is currently blocked from walking over for safety concerns. The work includes pouring a new lid, support beams, and using highway traffic rated grates. Due to the cost of this rebuild, approximately \$58,000, a specification has been prepared. This item has been budgeted **for underground maintenance.** 

